
TOWN OF MAIDEN 

SCHEDULE OF FEES & 

CHARGES FY 2023/2024 
Finance/Administration 

A. Cemetery Lots

Regular Section:

Resident Burial-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------$400.00

Non-resident Burial------------------------------------------------------------------------------$850.00

B. Returned Check------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$25.00

C. Utility Fees

Late Penalty (after 25th of month) -----------------------------------------------------5% of total bill

Non-Payment Fee----------------------------------------------------------------------------------$50.00

D. Deposits for Residential Utility Service:

Electric, Water & Sewer-----------------------------------------------------------------------$350.00

Water Deposit-------------------------------------------------------$75.00 Inside / $100.00 Outside

Water & Sewer Deposit-------------------------------------------$100.00 Inside / $150.00 Outside

Sewer only Deposit-------------------------------------------------$75.00 Inside / $100.00 Outside

Deposit for Commercial/Industrial Service---------------------------2 month’s average bill from

12-month history

E. Landfill Fees/Recycling-----------------------------------------------------------------$8.12/month

F. Video Game License----------------------------------------------------------------------------Deleted

G. Electric Meter Testing Fee----------------------------------------------------------------------$75.00

I. Tax Rate-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------.38/$100.00

J. Town Street Map 8x14----------------------------------------------------------------------------$2.00
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          Town map 3.5x3--------------------------------------------------------------------------------$20.00 

          Town map per additional foot------------------------------------------------------------------$5.00 

          GPS data recovery fee per layer---------------------------------------------------------------$50.00 

          Custom mapping per hour---------------------------------------------------------------------$55.00 

          Custom GPS Layer (1-3m) residence-------------------------------------------------------$100.00 

          Custom GPS Layer (1-3m) non-residence-------------------------------------------------$150.00 

K.     Online/Phone Bill Payment (up to $1,000)----------------------------------------------------$1.50 

L.     Copies – Town’s public records only---------------------1-25 pages (free) $0.30 per page after 

        Electronic Copies------------------Free 

 

M.       Engraved Veteran’s Wall Brick---------------------------------------------------------Actual Cost 

N. Town Hall Room Rental Fees 

 Residents 

  Cleaning Deposit----------------------------------------------------------------------$75.00 

  Hourly Fee (2 hr. min.)---------------------------------------------------------------$30.00 

 Non-Residents 

  Cleaning Deposit---------------------------------------------------------------------$100.00 

  Hourly Fee (2 hr. min.)---------------------------------------------------------------$50.00 

 

Water/Sewer Extension 

A. Water Construction Projects----------------------------------------------------------8” C-900 B.

 Water Pipe------------------------------------------------------------------------------$75.00/ft. 

B. Hydrants--------------------------------------------------------------------------------$3,500.00 
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C. Valve & Box---------------------------------------------------------------------------$3,000.00 

D. Sewer Construction Projects--------------------------------------------------------$80.00/LF 

       Manhole----------------------------------------------------------------------------- Actual Cost     

 

E.          Trenching----------------------------------------------------------------------------- Actual Cost 

F. Hi-Ranger-------------------------------------------------$100.00/hr. plus employee salaries 

G. Line Truck (Digger Derrick)----------------------------$75.00/hr. plus employee salaries 

H. Service Truck----------------------------------------------$30.00/hr. plus employee salaries 

I. Dump Truck----------------------------$55.00/hr. plus employee salaries & Landfill Fees 

J. Renters Charges for Night Light-----------------------------$200.00 upfront for materials 

Planning & Inspection 

A. Rezoning Application-------------------------------------------------------------------$250.00 

B.               Review by Board of Adjustment 

 Interpretation, Special Use Permit, Other--------------------------------------------$250.00 

 

C. Zoning Variance (Board of Adjustment)---------------------------------------------$350.00 

D.  Vested Rights----------------------------------------------------------------------------$250.00 

E. Review fee communication towers-------------------------------------------------$1,000.00 

F. Major subdivision---------------------------------------------------$200.00 + $10.00 per lot 

G. Planned Unit Development (PUD)---------------------------------$150.00 + $5.00 per lot 

H. Survey Map Resubmitted----------------------------------------------------------------$50.00 

I. Consulting Engineering Fees (per hour)---------------------------------------------$200.00 

Phase II Stormwater permits, bonds, maintenance agreements priced in accordance with 

NDENR BMP Manual & Dr. William Hunt publications on expenses. 

J. Zoning Permit residence-----------------------------------------------------------------$25.00 
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K. Voluntary Annexation Petition------------------------------------------------------------Free 

L. Zoning Permit non-residence------------------------------------------------------------$30.00 

M. Zoning Permit Sign-----------------------------------------------------------------------$20.00 

N. Administrative fees for gathering permits----------------------------$20.00 + 10% of bill 

O. Home Energy Audit Inspection---------------------------------------------------------$15.00 

P. Peddler’s License (for profit)--------------------------------------------------$25.00 per day 

Q. Special Events Vendors------------------------------------------------------------------$25.00

  

Public Works 

A. Lot Cleaning-------------------------------------------Actual Cost + $85.00 in Admin Fees 

B.               Street Assessments 

 Paving & Backfill-------------------------------------------------------------------Cost 

 Paving/Curb & Gutter--------------------------------------------------------------Cost 

 Curb & Gutter-----------------------------------------------------------------------Cost  

 Storm Boxes & Grates-------------------------------------------------------------Cost 

C. Sidewalk---------------------------------------------------------------------4’ sidewalk - Cost 

         5’ sidewalk - Cost 

General Clean-up 

D. Dumpster 

 
$75.00 hauling fee per trip and $10.00 per day (5 business day max) No additional landfill fee for municipal 

waste. Waste coded as Construction & Demolition will be billed at current landfill rates. (Construction debris 

- waste produced during the construction of a structure (house, building, deck, etc.). Residential Use Only 
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Connection Fees & Related Electrical Service Connections 

A. All Electrical Expenses 

 Deposit for Commercial/Industrial Service-------------on secondary difference between       

  

    overhead and underground 

 

B. Water Tap Fee- ¾”---------------------------------$1,200.00 inside / $1,700.00 outside  

 1” ------------------------------------------------------------------------- Actual cost + 25%  

 2” & Larger--------------------------------------------------------------Actual cost + 25%  

C. Sewer Tap Fee up to 4”-----------------------------$900.00 inside / $1,400.00 outside 

 Sewer Tap Fee larger than 4”-----------------------------------------Actual cost + 25% 

D. Underground Boring Fee (per ft.)------------------------------------ Actual cost + 25% 

E. Street Closing Petition------------------------------------------------------------- $900.00 

F. Petition for Text Amendments----------------------------------------------------$250.00 

G. Voluntary Annexation Petition--------------------------------------------------------Free 

H. Water Meter---------------------------------------------------------------------Actual Cost 

 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Pretreatment Permits 

A. Compliance Monitoring---------------------------------------------------$130.00/month 

B. Inspection Monitoring--------------------------------------------------------$100.00/year 

C. Metals Sampling Fee-----------------------------------------------------------------$50.00 

D. BOD Excess Surcharge-------------------------------------------------------------.190/lb. 

E. TSS Excess Surcharge------------------------------------------------------------------Free 
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Police Department 

A. Copies of Police Wreck Reports------------------------------------------------------Free 

B. Golf Cart Registration------------------------------------------------------------------Free 

C. Fingerprints (Limit 3 sets) -------------------------------------------------------------Free 

Recreation Department 

A. Rental Fees- Community Center Rooms/Gym 

 Residents (per room charge) 

  Damage Deposit--------------------------------------------------------------$75.00 

  First Hour Rental-------------------------------------------------------------$30.00 

  Each Additional Hour-------------------------------------------------------$20.00 

 Non-residents (per room charge) 

  Damage Deposit-----------------------------------------------------------$100.00 

  First Hour Rental------------------------------------------------------------$50.00 

  Each Additional Hour-------------------------------------------------------$30.00 

B. Picnic Shelter Deposit----------------------------------------------------------------$40.00 

       $25.00 fee (1-4 hours)/$50.00 fee (4-8 hours) 

 

C.  Baseball/Softball Field Rentals Youth Leagues (with or without lights) 

  Week/Weekend-------------------------------------------------------------------$100/$200 

  Additional Field (Week/Weekend)-----------------------------------------------$10/$25 

D. Industrial League Games and/or for-profit Adult Leagues 

  Use of ball fields--------------------------------------$300.00 per day, per field 

                with or without lights 
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E. Youth League Sports 

  Registration Fees- Resident------------------------------------------------$25.00 

  Registration Fees- Non-resident-------------------------------------------$50.00 

  Multi-child discount/each additional child (resident)-------------------$20.00 

  Multi-child discount/each additional child (non-resident)-------------$45.00 

E.    Adult Athletic Leagues 

 Softball-----------------------------------------$550.00 inside / $600.00 outside 

 Basketball--------------------------------------$450.00 inside / $500.00 outside 

 Volleyball--------------------------------------$300.00 inside / $350.00 outside 

 Church Co-Ed Kickball----------------------$300.00 inside / $350.00 outside 

G.      Basketball Admission----------------------------------------------------------------------------$3.00 

H.      Football Admission----------------------------------------------------------$4.00 for 18 and older     

                                                                                            $2.00 for 5-17 years old / Free Under 5 

I.        Late Registration for all Leagues---------------------------------------------------------------$5.00 

J.         Gazebo------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Rental: Free 

 

 Deposit: $50.00 

 

K.     Early Registration for all Leagues---------------------------------------------------$5.00 Discount 

 

 

 
 


